Section 18
Behavioral Health
# Table of Contents—Behavioral Health

Behavioral Health Services Tip Sheet .......................................................... 18-3
Important Phone Numbers ........................................................................... 18-5
Definitions .................................................................................................... 18-5
Emergency Services/Condition .................................................................... 18-5
Access Standards and Coverage Arrangements ........................................... 18-5
Appointment Waiting Times ......................................................................... 18-5
Program Overview ....................................................................................... 18-6
Utilization Management Criteria ................................................................. 18-6
Medically Necessary Behavioral Health Services ....................................... 18-6
Psychotherapy .............................................................................................. 18-7
Assessment and Triage ................................................................................ 18-7
Outpatient Services ...................................................................................... 18-7
Authorization Process ................................................................................... 18-7
Residential Care ......................................................................................... 18-8
Case Management ....................................................................................... 18-10
HARP ............................................................................................................ 18-10
Behavioral Health Outpatient Care ............................................................. 18-10
Coding Compliance Program ..................................................................... 18-10
General Elements of Medical Necessity ...................................................... 18-11
Practice Guidelines ..................................................................................... 18-11
  - Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) ................................ 18-11
  - Depression, Bipolar, and Schizophrenia ............................................. 18-11
  - Additional Guidelines Available ....................................................... 18-12
Outpatient Behavioral Health Therapies ....................................................... 18-12
Behavioral Health Ambulatory Review ....................................................... 18-13
Request for Additional Medical Information Form .................................... 18-14
Specialized Services—Autism Treatment .................................................... 18-16
Specialized Services—Electroconvulsive Therapy .................................... 18-16
Specialized Services—Methadone Maintenance ......................................... 18-16
Specialized Services—Buprenorphine/Naloxone ....................................... 18-17
Specialized Services—Psychological Testing ............................................. 18-17
Behavioral Health Complex Case Management (CCM) Program .............. 18-17
Behavioral Health Case Management for Medicaid–HARP ...................... 18-18
Sentinel Event Reporting ............................................................................ 18-18
Coordination of Care with PCPs ................................................................. 18-19
Coordination of Care Within Behavioral Health ......................................... 18-19
Preventive Behavioral Health .................................................................... 18-19
HEDIS and NQF Tip Sheets ....................................................................... 18-19
Provider On-Site Visits/Reviews/Audits ..................................................... 18-20
Exchange of Information Form ................................................................. 18-21
Document Guidelines for Outpatient Behavioral Health Procedures/Services ......................................................................................... 18-22
Quality Management Program Committees .............................................. 18-26
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES TIP SHEET

Contact Information
Behavioral Health Services ...................... (518) 641-3600 CDPHP Web site ...................... www.cdphp.com
Behavioral Health Services ...................... 1-888-320-9584 BH Provider Page ...................... www.cdphp.com/providers/programs/behavioral-health
Behavioral Health Services fax .................. (518) 641-3601
Network Services ............................... (518) 641-3321 To order forms ...................... (518) 641-3500
Provider Services .............................. (518) 641-3500 Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) Team .... (518) 641-4EDI
Provider Services .............................. 1-800-926-7526 EDI e-mail address ...................... edi_team@cdphp.com

All consultations, laboratory testing, and treatments must be communicated back to the primary care physician (PCP).

Member Eligibility
These suggestions are not a guarantee of coverage.

Please remember to:
• Verify eligibility of all patients by checking the member's ID card, or accessing CDPHP's secure online network, www.cdphp.com. For further assistance, please call CDPHP behavioral health services at 1-888-320-9584.
• Collect the applicable copayment for services rendered at the time of the visit.
• Deductibles and coinsurance should be collected after receipt of the CDPHP payment.

Authorizations
• The most up-to-date policies can be accessed by logging into the secure area of www.cdphp.com.
• Contact the behavioral health services department for prior authorization of services from non-participating physicians/providers.
• Some CDPHP products provide coverage for non-participating physician/provider services without the prior authorization requirement. These services may increase the member's out-of-pocket responsibility.

Medication Management
• Review the CDPHP formulary to determine which psychotropic medications are covered under the member's benefit plan.
• A complete list of medications is available by clicking the Rx Corner tab at the top of the provider page at www.cdphp.com. You will find the most recent drug plans and formulary updates.

Admissions
• Contact the CDPHP behavioral health services department at 1-888-320-9584 under the following circumstances:
  1. For preauthorization of elective services, including but not limited to intensive outpatient, partial hospitalization, residential, inpatient substance abuse rehab, psychological testing, neuropsychological testing, autism spectrum testing. Note: preauthorization requirements vary based on member contract.
  2. To notify of emergency admissions- CDPHP requires notification within 24 hours or the next business day.
  3. Some CDPHN self-insured contracts require the member to notify CDPHP of emergency inpatient admissions.
  4. Outpatient providers referring members to inpatient levels of care will contact CDPHP behavioral health services at 1-888-320-9584 and provide clinical information. CDPHP behavioral health services team will assist with referring the member to the appropriate facility and level-of-care.

Lab Services
All laboratory services must be performed at a CDPHP participating laboratory. You may access the list of participating laboratories in Find-A-Doc at www.cdphp.com.

Continued ▶
Claims

Not following these instructions may result in a delay in payment or a claim denial.

Please remember to:
• Submit all claims within established filing limits from the date of service to CDPHP, P.O. Box 66602, Albany, NY 12206-6602.
• Submit all COB claims within the established filing limits from the date of the primary carrier's EOP.
• Complete the following sections of the CDPHP claim form:
  1. CDPHP member ID# (include suffix number), name, and date of birth.
  2. CDPHP provider name, address, and tax ID#.
  3. Your national provider identification number (NPI). Clinics billing on a CMS 1500 form, please put your facility NPI only in box 33. Physicians, please indicate your NPI in column J and box 33.
  4. Valid ICD-9 diagnosis code(s) and description (ICD-10 as of October 1, 2015).
  5. Date(s) of service.
  6. Itemized charges.
  7. Place of service code(s).
  8. Use the “ET” modifier on your claim when billing for one follow-up visit when the member has been referred from the emergency room or urgent care center. (This visit must occur within 10 business days of the emergency visit.)
  9. Use the “AF” modifier if a physician (MD) is billing for services at a mental health, alcohol, or chemical dependency clinic.
  10. Inpatient E&M codes are allowed for psychiatrists and psychiatric nurse practitioners only.
  11. E&M codes for all outpatient/office setting are allowed for psychiatrists and nurse practitioners.
• Claims submitted by behavioral health providers for services in Medicaid—Select Plan and Medicaid—HARP must follow all relevant billing rules established by New York state.
• If submitting a paper claim, ensure the claim is clear and legible with a font size of 10 or greater.
• Avoid using a dot matrix printer.
• Do not highlight anything on the claim form or Provider Review Form.
• We recommend you include your specific patient account number in field #26 of the CMS 1500 form, when submitting paper or electronic claims. If billed, the information will appear on your weekly explanation of payment for account reconciliation purposes.
• Check your CDPHP Payment Vouchers weekly to determine the disposition of claims submitted.
• When submitting electronic claims, check your reject reports, make necessary corrections, and resubmit within established claim filing limits. (See Section 9—Claim Submission.)
• Please allow for the claim to appear as a paid or denied claim on your voucher before resubmitting the claim, to avoid duplicate claims in the system.
• If you are covering for another CDPHP participating physician, please notify the network services department regarding on-call arrangements in your practice.
• You have six months from the adjudication date of a claim to request a claim appeal. All claim appeals should be submitted on a fully completed Provider Review Form with additional supporting documents attached to CDPHP, Provider Services Department, 500 Patroon Creek Blvd., Albany, NY 12206-1057.
• Calling the provider services department to obtain the status of a claim is not considered acceptable follow-up. It is necessary to either provide additional information verbally that was not initially available or additional supporting documentation via the Provider Review Form to be considered acceptable follow-up within six months.
• Access the CDPHP secure online network to obtain the status of a claim or call the provider services department with any questions.
• Providers can only bill claims on CDPHP members that they have directly treated themselves. They cannot bill for members seen by other providers whether that provider is contracted with CDPHP or not contracted. The exception to this rule is an ABA paraprofessional (aide). Their services are billed under the Certified ABA Therapist.

This tip sheet provides an overview of the claims process. Refer to the Provider Office Administrative Manual for additional information.

Capital District Physicians’ Health Plan, Inc.
Capital District Physicians’ Healthcare Network, Inc.
CDPHP Universal Benefits,® Inc.

Form # 3004-0310

18-4

Revised May 2017
CDPHP Behavioral Health Overview

Important Phone Numbers

- Capital District Physicians’ Health Plan, Inc. (CDPHP®) Behavioral Health Access Center: (518) 641-3600 or 1-888-320-9584.

Definitions

Mental Health Condition: This means mental disorders, as defined in the mental disorders section in the International Classification of Disease Manual (ICD-10), excluding those disorders designated by a “Z Code,” Relationship Distress with spouse or intimate partner (V61.10) is not considered a mental health condition.

Mental health conditions also include the following “biologically-based mental illnesses” as defined in the ICD-10:

- Schizophrenia Spectrum and other psychotic disorders
- Major Depressive Disorder
- Bipolar disorder
- Panic disorder
- Obsessive-compulsive disorder
- Anorexia Nervosa and Bulimia Nervosa

Substance Related Addictive Disorders: This means the following disorders involving alcohol or substance abuse listed within the mental disorders section of the ICD-10, including the following:

- Substance/Medication—Induced Psychotic Disorder
- Opioid Related Disorders
- Sedative-, Hypnotic-, or Anxiolytic-Related Disorders
- Stimulant—Related Disorders

Emergency Services/Condition

CDPHP defines emergency condition as a mental disorder or substance use disorder manifesting itself by acute symptoms of sufficient severity that the absence of immediate behavioral health services could reasonably be expected to result in any of the following:

- Immediate harm to self or others
- Serious and permanent dysfunction to the member
- Serious impairment of the member’s functioning
- Placing the member's health in serious jeopardy or, with respect to a pregnant woman, placing the health of the woman or her unborn child in serious jeopardy

Access Standards and Coverage Arrangements

Providers are required to ensure that members have access to care within the following standards:

- Emergent: with six hours (may be referred to the ER)
- Urgent appointment: within 48 hours
- Initial routine appointments: within 10 business days
- Ambulatory appointment post inpatient discharge: within seven days of discharge

CDPHP has behavioral health staff available 24 hours a day, seven days a week to facilitate inpatient admissions.

Appointment Waiting Times

The contract CDPHP has with the New York State Department of Health to manage the care of Medicaid–Select Plan and Medicaid–HARP members requires monitoring of appointment wait times. The contract states that “enrollees with appointments shall not routinely be made to wait longer than one hour.” CDPHP monitors wait time through the member complaint process. Providers in the CDPHP Medicaid–Select Plan and Medicaid–HARP must have policies and procedures to address members who present for unscheduled, non-urgent care with the aim of promoting member access to appropriate care.
Program Overview

The behavioral health utilization management process at CDPHP is a comprehensive program that includes triage, referral, and prospective, concurrent, and retrospective review of services delivered to CDPHP members. The behavioral health care services that are reviewed include inpatient hospitalizations, prior authorizations of out-of-network services, case management services, outpatient services (with exceptions applicable to certain providers in Medicaid–Select Plan and Medicaid–HARP; see also Section 3 for information on such services), and treatment related to a substance use disorder.

The CDPHP behavioral health utilization management program is designed to ensure that members receive access to timely, appropriate, and affordable quality behavioral health care services. Our goal is total health management.

Key aspects of service addressed are:

- Medical necessity
- Appropriateness of care
- Availability of services
- Accessibility to care
- Efficiency of services
- Case management and coordination of care
- Neither overuse or underuse of the best therapeutic techniques
- Effectiveness of care

Members may get assistance in finding a network behavioral health provider by calling the CDPHP Behavioral Health Access Center at our toll-free number. After hours, CDPHP members can access Capital Counseling’s CONTACT Lifeline by calling 1-888-320-9584 and selecting option 1. Primary care physicians (PCPs) and behavioral health providers wishing to coordinate behavioral health services can call the CDPHP Behavioral Health Access Center on behalf of the member to arrange for an authorization.

Utilization Management (UM) Criteria

CDPHP uses guidelines developed at a national level to make decisions about whether care and treatment are medically necessary, appropriate, and provided at the least restrictive level. Except where otherwise mandated by state and federal regulations, CDPHP uses three primary sets of nationally recognized evidence and consensus-based practice guidelines:

- MCG: (Milliman Care Guidelines®), [www.careguidelines.com](http://www.careguidelines.com) (available by licensure only)
- New York State Level of Care for Alcohol and Drug Treatment Referral (“LOCADTR”).

UM criteria for substance use disorder treatment services evaluates the following ASAM Dimensions to determine the medically necessary level of care.

Dimensions are as follows:

- Dimension 1: Acute Intoxication and Withdrawal Potential
- Dimension 2: Biomedical Conditions and Complications
- Dimension 3: Emotional, Behavioral, or Cognitive Conditions and Complications
- Dimension 4: Readiness to Change
- Dimension 5: Relapse, Continued Use, or Continued Problem Potential
- Dimension 6: Recovery Environment

For Medicaid–Select Plan and Medicaid–HARP, as well as Commercial member contracts renewed on or after January 1, 2017, CDPHP uses LOCADTR 3.0 for level of care determination. All medical necessity determinations for these products employ a person-centered approach, considering the individual’s strengths, needs, and preferences in order to support their recovery goals. CDPHP does not offer any incentives, financial or otherwise, as a reward for issuing approvals or denials of care or limiting care such that barriers to care or service are incurred or that under-utilization of services results.

Medically Necessary Behavioral Health Services

Authorization for treatment is determined by medical necessity as defined in the member’s contract or by New York State for Medicaid–Select Plan and Medicaid–HARP, as applicable. In general, the term refers to care that is clinically appropriate in terms of type, frequency, extent, site, and duration, and considered effective for the member’s condition. The treatment must be required for the direct care and treatment or management of that condition in accordance with generally-accepted standards of medical practice. Care must not be provided primarily for the convenience of the member, family, or provider. The treatment must not be more costly than an alternative service or sequence of services. When setting or place of service is being considered, services performed in a higher cost setting will **not** be medically necessary if services can be safely provided at an available lower cost setting.
Psychotherapy

Psychotherapy serves as a treatment for mental illness or substance use disorders. While therapy may be beneficial for an individual, psychotherapy services are only covered by CDPHP when there is a medical necessity.

Intensive psychotherapeutic treatments may be required during periods where a member is experiencing an acute mental health condition or an acute exacerbation of a chronic condition. This might consist of weekly psychotherapy, Intensive Outpatient Program or Partial Hospital Program care several times per week. Once symptoms and functional improvements are stable, a member may no longer require acute therapy, and treatment may be tapered in frequency and intensity. Most members requiring psychotherapy to treat their behavioral health disorder are able to utilize the skills developed in therapy to “graduate” from an episode of treatment, although certainly they may develop symptoms in the future requiring another episode of care.

Some members may require maintenance sessions to prevent regression and impairment in functioning. In addition, some members may wish to continue in therapy for reasons of personal growth, which may be helpful but is not a covered benefit under the definitions of medical necessity.

Assessment and Triage

Members and providers may access care or get a referral to a network behavioral health provider by calling the CDPHP behavioral health access center at (518) 641-3600 or 1-888-320-9584, Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. or go to Find-A-Doc at www.cdphp.com to locate participating providers.

CDPHP provides 24-hour, seven-day-per-week telephonic assessment by experienced clinical services staff. The CDPHP clinical assessment is designed to rapidly determine acuity for purposes of locating an appropriate level of treatment. The assessment is modified as needed to meet the needs of specific populations, such as children, adolescents, and older adults.

Outpatient Services

- Member calls CDPHP behavioral health access center.
- CDPHP verifies member’s eligibility
- CDPHP gathers demographic information
- CDPHP clinical services representative conducts assessment
- CDPHP refers member to contracted provider
- Authorized services match services intended for member treatment. CDPHP generally refers to non-prescribing clinicians for psychotherapy services and to prescribing clinicians for evaluation and medication management services. CDPHP may make an exception and authorize psychotherapy services to a prescribing clinician.

Authorization Process

Authorization is dependent on the member’s eligibility and contractual coverage. Please be aware of the following changes:

- Inpatient substance use services delivered in New York state is limited to facilities certified by the Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Services (OASAS). In other states, inpatient facilities must be accredited by the Joint Commission as alcoholism, substance use disorder, or chemical dependence treatment programs. In emergency situations, treatment of medical complications related to intoxication or withdrawal from alcohol or other drugs may be provided in a hospital setting and is subject to medical necessity review.
- Outpatient substance use services in New York state are limited to facilities certified by the Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Services (OASAS) or licensed by OASAS as outpatient clinics or medically supervised ambulatory substance use disorder programs. In other states, facilities must be accredited by the Joint Commission as alcoholism or chemical dependence treatment programs.

Outpatient Care

CDPHP does not require authorization for treatment of mental health or substance use disorder conditions by participating psychiatrists, psychiatric nurse practitioners, psychologists, social workers, and mental health counselors. CDPHP reserves the right to do both ambulatory and clinical quality review on all members’ health care services.

Certain behavioral health services in Medicaid–Select Plan and Medicaid–HARP require prior authorization by calling the Behavioral Health Access Center at (518) 641-3600 or toll-free at 1-888-320-9584. A complete list of services requiring prior authorization can be found in the secure area of www.cdphp.com in the document titled Prior Authorization Guideline. The specific prior authorization requirements for, the Medicaid State Plan Amendment Services (SPA) and the HARP Home and Community Based Services (HCBS), can also be found in Ambulatory Mental Health Programs for Adults policy (1370/20.000488) and Behavioral Health Home and Community Based Services for Adults (1370/20.000489).

Inpatient Care

Providers should contact CDPHP Behavioral Health Services at (518) 641-3600 or 1-888-320-9584 to confirm member’s eligibility and benefits as well as facilitate inpatient admissions, as described in member’s contract.
Residential Care

Residential care is an elective admission and therefore is subject to preauthorization per the member’s contract. Members need to be evaluated by a participating provider prior to requesting mental health or alcohol/substance use disorder residential care. CDPHP covers inpatient mental health care services received at facilities that provide residential treatment, including room and board charges. Coverage for residential treatment services is limited to facilities defined in New York Mental Hygiene Law Section 1.03(33) and to residential treatment facilities that are part of a comprehensive care center for eating disorders identified pursuant to Article 27-J of the Public Health Law; and, in other states, to facilities that are licensed or certified to provide the same level of treatment. CDPHP covers inpatient substance use disorder treatment received at facilities that provide residential treatment, including room and board charges. Coverage for residential treatment services is limited to OASAS-certified facilities defined in 14 NYCRR 819.2(a)(1) and to services provided in such facilities in accordance with 14 NYCRR Parts 817, 819, and 820; and, in other states, to those facilities that are licensed or certified by a similar state agency or which are accredited by the Joint Commission as alcoholism, substance use disorder, or chemical dependence treatment programs to provide the same level of treatment. Note: please be aware that CDPHP has experienced staff available to assist in navigating the Coverage and Utilization Review Changes Pursuant to Chapters 69 and 71 of the NYS Laws of 2016 (NYS Heroin and Opioid Addiction Legislation). If you have questions about coverage for members who are seeking substance use disorder treatment, please call our Access Center at (518) 641-3600 or 1-888-320-9584 for assistance.

Standardized Documentation

CDPHP provides a framework for providers when it comes to submitting clinical documentation. The specific information requested will vary depending on the type of admission or request being made.

Note: When 2016 NYS Heroin and Opioid Addiction Legislation applies, notification to CDPHP is required within 48 hours of admission. Submission of a completed LOCADTR and OASAS-sanctioned “Appendix A” will satisfy requirements for clinical documentation. However, the provider is welcome to provide the information below, as long as it is in addition to the LOCADTR and “Appendix A”. Please note, this law prohibits CDPHP from conducting utilization review within the first 14 calendar days of the substance use disorder admission. If the inpatient or residential facility fails to notify CDPHP of either the inpatient admission or the initial treatment plan within 48 hours of the admission, CDPHP may begin concurrent review immediately upon learning of the admission, even if it is during the initial 14-day period. Under these circumstances, CDPHP may also perform a retrospective review of the days of treatment already provided. CDPHP may perform utilization review of the inpatient treatment after the 14th day of the inpatient admission, and the utilization review may include a review of services provided during the first 14 days of the inpatient treatment. The provisions of the Insurance Law further provide that CDPHP may only deny coverage for any portion of the initial 14-day inpatient treatment on the basis that the treatment was not medically necessary if such treatment was contrary to the OASAS evidence-based and peer-reviewed clinical review tool, LOCADTR.

1. **Standard Preauthorization Request:**

   Ex: When a member is seeking admission to an elective, inpatient level of care and prior authorization is required:

   **Note:** This information must be submitted prior to admission.

   **Request for Authorization**
   - Facility name
   - UR Reviewer name and contact info
   - Proposed admission date
   - Attending physician (psychiatrist or addictionologist)
   - Diagnoses (please use ICD-10 or DSM-5 format)
   - Reason for admission (precipitating event(s))
   - Current symptoms and level of impairment
   - Previous pertinent treatment history
   - Mental status
   - Psychosocial factors related to reason for admission (ex: legal status, substance use history, family dynamics, homelessness, employment issues etc)
   - Home medications
   - Initial treatment plan with goals and objectives appropriate to requested level of care
   - Estimated/requested length of stay
   - Tentative discharge plans or recommendations

2. **Urgent Admission:**

   Ex: When a member has already been admitted to an emergent level of care. **Note:** This information must be submitted within 24 hours of admission.

   **Inpatient Mental Health Admission**
   - Facility name
   - UR Reviewer name and contact info
   - Admission date
   - Attending physician (psychiatrist or addictionologist)
   - Diagnoses (please use ICD-10 or DSM-5 format)
• Psychiatric evaluation which should include the majority of the following:
  ○ Reason for admission (precipitating event(s))
  ○ Current symptoms and level of impairment
  ○ Previous pertinent treatment history
  ○ Mental status
  ○ Psychosocial factors related to reason for admission (ex: legal status, substance use history, family dynamics, homelessness, employment issues etc)
  ○ Home medications
  ○ Complicating medical conditions

Inpatient Detox Admission
• Facility name
• UR Reviewer name and contact info
• Admission date
• Attending physician (psychiatrist or addictionologist)
• Diagnoses (please use ICD-10 or DSM-5 format)
• A completed LOCADTR-3 is required from all participating, OASAS-licensed facilities within NYS.
• Pertinent substance use history including:
  ○ Substance(s) used; duration, frequency, last use
  ○ Evidence of acute intoxication and assessment of withdrawal potential, including signs/symptoms of active withdrawal and vital signs
  ○ Complicating medical or psychiatric concerns
  ○ Assessment of recovery environment, including readiness to change and relapse risk factors
  ○ Treatment history including medication assisted therapy
• Home medications
• Initial treatment plan including medications used for withdrawal
• Estimated/requested length of stay
• Tentative discharge plans or recommendations

3. Concurrent Review:
   Ex: When you are requesting continued coverage after obtaining initial authorization

   UR reviewer name and phone
   • Attending physician (psychiatrist or addictionologist)
   • Current symptoms and change in symptoms since last review
   • Mental status and general overview of changes in mental status since last review Report on medications
   • Current ICD-10 Diagnoses and DSM 5 Diagnoses
   • Revisions to the treatment plan
   • Revisions/update to discharge plan

   Note: Provider should notify CDPHP immediately under these circumstances:
   • Level of care change for patient
   • Diagnosis changes (i.e., mental health to chemical dependency)
   • Significant changes in patient progress
   • Serious injury or death of patient
   • Discharge against medical advice
   • Suicide attempt

4. Discharge Review:
• Admission date
• Discharge date
• Level of care
• Attending physician (psychiatrist or addictionologist)
• Hospital course
• Mental status and symptoms at time of discharge
• Medications
• Discharge diagnoses
• Aftercare recommendations
  ○ Discharge destination including address and contact phone number for the member Note: For adolescent discharges, contact information for parent/guardian is required.
  ○ Follow-up appointments (include date and time as well as contact information for providers) CDPHP will call the member one day before the appointment as a reminder. Note: CDPHP requires all members discharged from an inpatient setting to be provided with an aftercare appointment within 7 days of discharge.

Important: CDPHP reserves the right to request medical records in full when clinical review information that is requested is not provided in a manner that sufficiently allows for determination of medical necessity. Many retrospective reviews will require submission of full medical record.
Case Management

The CD PHP behavioral health case management (BHCM) program is designed to provide members with mental health and substance abuse issues the education and support necessary to better manage their condition. Case managers help members better understand their behavioral health diagnosis, assist members with achieving treatment goals that prevent inpatient admissions, coordinate care with providers, and help members access appropriate CD PHP behavioral health services. In addition, CD PHP case managers also respond to members experiencing a behavioral health crisis, assess risk, and provide support to the member. Working with members both telephonically and through direct contact in the Enhanced Primary Care (EPC) setting, the goal of the BHCM is to help the member achieve a level of stability whereby they may continue to function in their own community.

HARP

Beginning on 7/1/2016 New York State Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Services (OASAS), Office of Mental Health (OMH), and Department of Health (DOH) transitioned Medicaid Fee for Service Behavioral Health Services to Medicaid Managed Care. Along with this transition came the inception of the Health and Recovery Plan (HARP). These carve in services and the HARP are for adults 21 years and older.

The state’s goals for the Medicaid transition is to:

1. Improve health outcomes and reduced health care costs through managed care strategies and technologies.
2. Transform the Behavioral Health (BH) system from inpatient focused to recovery focused outpatient system.
3. Improve access to more comprehensive array of community based services grounded in recovery principles, which include, person centered care management, member choice, member and family member involvement, and full community inclusion.
4. Integration of physical and behavioral health services and care coordination
5. Effective innovation through the use of evidenced-based practices
6. Improved system collaboration with state and local resources, including LGUs, State and locally funded MH and SUD services, housing subsidies and supports, the judicial system, and welfare programs
7. Delivery of culturally competent services
8. Assurance of adequate and comprehensive networks

The HARP product covers the same benefits as Select Plan plus the new Home and Community Based Services. All Medicaid products included in the transition now include benefits for the State Plan Amendment (SPA) Services (ACT, PROS, CDT, and OP SUD). The HCBS services are exclusive to the HARP enrolled members only and must be requested through the expedited workflow process, which includes the health home assessments and development of plan of care. The HCBS services are designed to provide opportunities for members to receive services in their own home or community. These services are based on the following core principles:

1. Person Centered and Recovery Oriented Care
2. Integrated between mental health, substance use disorder, and physical health providers
3. Data informed and Evidenced based
4. Trauma Informed
5. Peer Supported
6. Culturally Competent
7. Mobile and Flexible
8. Inclusive of Social Network

Behavioral Health Outpatient Care

Coding Compliance Program

CD PHP has a Coding Compliance Program to improve the accuracy of coding practices and ensure fair payment for services rendered. Coding changes in January 2013 increased the use of E&M codes by psychiatrists and psychiatric nurse practitioners. In May 2013, CD PHP hosted a seminar entitled “E&M Coding for Behavioral Health Providers: Avoiding Common Documentation Mistakes” with Derek Jansen-Jones, PhD, a national expert on coding and compliance issues. Resources from that seminar and the relevant CD PHP payment policy are posted at www.cdphp.com for your reference. Each year CD PHP selects a group of providers for the coding compliance review. A board-certified psychiatrist employed by MCMC, a national company specializing in the review and evaluation of medical claims, reviews provider records to determine whether or not documentation supports the medical necessity of the level of billing. Outcomes from this compliance review are shared with the provider. Depending on the results of the coding compliance review, moneys may be taken back from providers who have overbilled CD PHP.
General Elements of Medical Necessity

Health plan contracts include provisions that plans will pay for services that are medically needed. It is the fiduciary responsibility of the health plan to ensure that its members’ health insurance premium dollars are being spent on services that are safe, proven, and cost-effective as outlined in New York State insurance law. In addition, health plans are required by law to monitor for fraud and waste among providers in their network.

For insurance coverage, requested health services demonstrate their medical necessity by showing the following general elements:

a. The service(s) are required for the health needs of the patient and related to treatment of the patient's diagnosis.

b. The type of service(s), its frequency and duration of treatment are consistent with scientifically based clinical care guidelines as determined by medical research. CDPHP adopts best practice guidelines from groups such as the American Psychiatric Association, the Department of Veterans Affairs/Department of Defense, the American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry (AACAP), and other guidelines as promoted by the NYS Office of Mental Health and the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. Resources include:

1. National Guideline Clearinghouse, which is vetted by the Agency for Health Research and Quality: http://www.guideline.gov/.
3. The Center for Practice Innovation at Columbia for agencies and practitioners needing training on Evidence Based Practice: http://practiceinnovations.org/

c. The service is required to treat the illness and not merely because it provides convenience to the provider, or comfort and convenience to the patient and his or her family (e.g., admitting a patient to a hospital to achieve family respite does not alone demonstrate medical necessity.)

d. The service is provided in the least intensive setting that is appropriate for the delivery of the service and there is a reasonable expectation that the services provided will improve the patient's condition in a meaningful and measurable manner. In some instances, such as for those with chronic, long-term psychiatric illness, services creating significant improvement can include services which maintain the member's functional level, or services which prevent relapse and promote functioning in the least restrictive environment.

For Medicaid-Select Plan and Medicaid-HARP, CDPHP adheres to the definition of medical necessity in its contract with the New York State Department of Health. As such, our prior authorization and concurrent review protocols comport with NYS Medicaid medical necessity standards, federal and State parity requirements, the New York State Model Medicaid Managed Care Contract, and other related standards that may be developed by OASAS and OMH. As a result, in addition to the factors listed above, CDPHP endeavors to follow a person-centered approach to care in which each enrollee’s needs, preferences, and strengths are considered.

In situations where the medically necessary level of care does not exist (e.g., rural location), the health plan may make available the proper level of care in another location, or authorize a higher than otherwise needed level of care, to ensure that services will meet the member’s essential needs for safe and effective treatment.

Practice Guidelines

Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD)

ADHD practice guidelines can be requested by contacting the CDPHP provider services department at (518) 641-3500 or 1-800-926-7526.

- CDPHP will assist physicians in reaching out to members to remind them of follow-up appointments for medication management.
- CDPHP recommends that children newly prescribed ADHD medications have at least three follow-up care visits within a 10-month period, one of which is within 30 days of when the first ADHD prescription is dispensed.

Depression, Bipolar, and Schizophrenia

Guidelines are available and can be requested by contacting the CDPHP provider services department at (518) 641-3500 or 1-800-926-7526.
Additional Guidelines available

The following guidelines are also available and can be requested by contacting the CDPHP provider services department at (518) 641-3500 or 1-800-926-7526:

- Assertive Community Treatment
- Cognitive Behavioral Therapy
- Domestic Violence
- Family Psychoeducation
- First Episode Psychosis
- Illness Management and Recovery
- Integrated Dual Disorder Treatment for Co-occurring Disorders
- Medication-Assisted Treatment for the PCP
- Medication-Assisted Treatment for Opioid Addiction
- Medication-Assisted Treatment for Opioid Addiction: Quick Guide
- Medication-Assisted Treatment for Opioid Addiction in Opioid Treatment Programs
- Motivational Enhancement Therapy
- Supported Employment
- Twelve Step Facilitation
- Tobacco Cessation
- Trauma-Informed Care

More Guidelines on www.cdphp.com

Access the behavioral health section of our website to find additional practice guidelines and evidence based practices. Providers can access specific medical policies in the secure area of www.cdphp.com.

Outpatient Behavioral Health Therapies: Individual Therapy, Group Therapy, and Family Therapy

1. General Elements for Admission into Outpatient Therapy:
   a. Basic elements of medical necessity are met.
   b. Clinical symptoms result in functional impairment.
      Mental and substance use disorders needing treatment are associated with significant distress, impairment or
disability in social, occupational, or other important activities (activities of daily living) that are not characteristic of
the person when not symptomatic. Please note that the diagnosis of a mental disorder is not equivalent to the need
for treatment; the diagnosis should help determine prognosis, treatment plans, and potential treatment outcomes.
Need for treatment takes into account, among other things, the symptom severity; the level of distress and disability
related to the symptoms; and the risks and benefits of available treatments.
   c. The individual is motivated for outpatient treatment by a mental health professional.

2. General Elements for Continued Stay
   a. Basic elements of medical necessity are met.
   b. Continued psychiatric symptoms and functional impairment.
   c. The individual is motivated for treatment, or amenable to treatment, by a mental health professional and the individual
      (and family/significant others when appropriate) participates in the treatment planning. The treatment plan includes
      clearly defined measurable and realistic goals and discharge criteria with an expected timeframe for competition.

3. Continued stay elements are not met and discharge elements are met if any of the following is true:
   a. The individual is not involved in the treatment and absence of treatment poses no imminent risk of harm to the
      welfare of the individual or others.
   b. The individual's history provides evidence that additional outpatient therapy will not create further symptom relief
      and/or change.
   c. Treatment is primarily supportive in nature. From time to time, individuals may occasionally have other unresolved
      problems, but their level of functioning has been restored to baseline. The presence of unresolved issues does not
      necessarily indicate that continued outpatient therapy is medically necessary.
   d. Treatment is focused on phase of life or quality of life issues (i.e., career dissatisfaction, adjusting to new life
      circumstances in the absence of functional impairments) rather than on treating a psychiatric illness or a substance
      use disorder.
Behavioral Health Ambulatory Review

CDPHP uses an ambulatory review process to accomplish the following:

1. Monitor the quality of outpatient therapy treatments given to our members;
2. Assess the medical need (medical necessity) of treatment provided to our members;
3. Monitor for fraud and waste in our behavioral health network; and
4. Educate our provider network on evidence-based treatments that improve the quality of care delivered, as well as improve the member’s experience of receiving care from our network providers.

The ambulatory review process focuses on those members whose treatment, in terms of frequency and quantity of therapy sessions, represent the top 1% of outliers. Providers caring for these outliers will be required to demonstrate:

1. medical necessity for continued care;
2. the member is at the appropriate level of care and making significant progress in therapy; and
3. services are neither under- nor over-utilized.

At least quarterly, CDPHP monitors members whose outpatient treatment protocols make them outliers in terms of the frequency and quantity of care received when compared to those receiving care under standard and accepted guidelines. CDPHP will utilize the benchmarks set forth by the Office of Mental Health (OMH) and the Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Services (OASAS). For services rendered in OMH clinics and from an independent therapist, these benchmarks indicate reviews for services exceeding 30 visits per calendar year. With relation to OASAS services, CDPHP will review for members exceeding 50 visits per calendar year in a certified Part 822 clinic services and exceeding 200 visits per calendar year on any member enrolled in Part 822 Opioid Treatment Program (OTP). For those members who do not meet these benchmarks, CDPHP will follow its standard ambulatory review procedures. (http://www.omh.ny.gov/omhweb/bho/docs/prior-concurrent-auth-ambulatory-bh.pdf).

The process of determining outliers is conducted by our Behavioral Health Medical Director and lead health data statistician and informatics team, using SAS software. The final statistical sample of outliers selected for the ambulatory review is generated by a Random Counter, and will be done by line of business, as follows: Commercial (including ASO) and Star Advantage Plans; Medicaid-Select Plan; and Medicaid-HARP.

In addition to New York State benchmarks, research on dose and outcome in psychotherapy describes a curvilinear relation between dose and effect. Krause & Orlinsky found that between 60% and 65% of people experienced significant symptomatic relief within one to seven sessions. Research also shows a course of diminishing returns with more and more effort required to achieve just noticeable differences in patient improvement as time in treatment lengthens. Thus, much of the therapy’s effect occurs in a brief period for a large proportion of patients.

If selected for the Behavioral Health Ambulatory Review, CDPHP will send a letter to the provider that serves as a formal request for clinical documentation. The provider will have the option to submit an updated treatment plan along with the six most recent progress notes, or fill out the “Request for Additional Medical Information form” that can be found on the CDPHP website (also found below). A letter is also sent to the member alerting them that their treatment is being reviewed to ensure quality of care. The provider will have 45 days from the date the letter is sent to comply with the request for clinical documentation. Upon receipt of the requested material, the Behavioral Health Medical Director will review the documentation and make a determination based on medical necessity and quality of care. A letter will then be sent to the provider that details the determination as well as any additional suggestions for treatment. Potential suggestions may include referrals to:

1. medical necessity for continued care;
2. the member is at the appropriate level of care and making significant progress in therapy; and
3. services are neither under- nor over-utilized.

For services exceeding 50 visits per calendar year in a certified Part 822 clinic services and exceeding 200 visits per calendar year on any member enrolled in Part 822 Opioid Treatment Program (OTP). For those members who do not meet these benchmarks, CDPHP will follow its standard ambulatory review procedures. (http://www.omh.ny.gov/omhweb/bho/docs/prior-concurrent-auth-ambulatory-bh.pdf).

The process of determining outliers is conducted by our Behavioral Health Medical Director and lead health data statistician and informatics team, using SAS software. The final statistical sample of outliers selected for the ambulatory review is generated by a Random Counter, and will be done by line of business, as follows: Commercial (including ASO) and Star Advantage Plans; Medicaid-Select Plan; and Medicaid-HARP.

# Request for Additional Medical Information Form

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>CDPHP Member’s Name (First/MI/Last):</th>
<th>CDPHP ID #</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>DOB:</td>
<td>Provider Name:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Date:</td>
<td>Admission Date:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>Page: of</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Psychiatric and Substance Use Diagnoses (Actively being treated):

Psychiatric and Substance Use Diagnoses Currently in Remission:

Medical Diagnoses:

Current symptoms. Please describe the member's current symptoms and their effects on the day-to-day functioning of the member. Please include whether or not there are a.) psychotic symptoms; or b.) thoughts, plan, or intent of suicide or harm to self or others.

## Treatment Planning—Review Top Two Goals of Therapy

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>GOAL 1</th>
<th>GOAL 2</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Start Date:</td>
<td>Start Date:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Target Completion Date:</td>
<td>Target Completion Date:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Adjusted Target Date:</td>
<td>Adjusted Target Date:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Intervention(s)/Method(s)/Action(s)</td>
<td>Intervention(s)/Method(s)/Action(s)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Service Description/Modality</td>
<td>Service Description/Modality</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Frequency</td>
<td>Frequency</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Outcome</td>
<td>Outcome</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Please complete reverse of form

Revised May 2017
1. Is there a recent substantial deterioration of self-care, ability to receive adequate care, or age-appropriate social functioning? Please provide details.

2. Please describe the member's motivation and capacity to improve or stabilize as a result of treatment. Comment on member's completion of homework, no show, and cancellation rates.

3. Are there any current issues with compliance to medication therapy and/or adverse medication effects?

4. Please discuss why the member is still in maintenance treatment and what will be achieved by the member remaining in treatment.

5. Have you considered group therapy as an alternative to, or adjunct to, your current treatment?

Provider Signature  Date

---

Send to Behavioral Health Services, c/o CDPHP, 500 Patroon Creek Blvd., Albany, NY 12206-1057
or fax to (518) 641-3601.
Specialized Services—Autism Treatment

Effective November 1, 2012, New York State law required coverage for the screening, diagnosis, and treatment of the DSM5 diagnosis of Autism Spectrum Disorder. The law applies to HMO and UBI Commercial, Child Health Plus, and NYSHIP plans. The law does not apply: Medicaid, Medicare, ASO, and FEHBP.

Coverage is only available to a member who has a diagnosis of Autism Spectrum Disorder and includes the following:

- **Screening and Diagnosis:** Coverage will be provided at the appropriate office visit copay/coinsurance, depending on provider type.
- **Applied behavioral analysis (ABA):** Coverage is not subject to a maximum benefit and the individual is covered until the services are no longer medically necessary. ABA services, which can be referred to as habilitative services, require medical necessity review to substantiate the diagnosis and the treatment plan.
- **Psychiatric and psychological care:** When provided by a licensed psychiatrist or psychologist, and certain licensed clinical social workers.
- **Therapeutic care (PT, OT, ST):** Such visits count toward existing limits for these services.
- **Pharmacy care:** When such coverage is provided for under the contract or policy.
- **Assistive communication devices:** One per benefit period, subject to medical necessity as supported by an evaluation and recommendation of a speech and language pathologist. Other requirements are defined in Resource Coordination policy #1370/20.000476. Referral Services will take requests for assistive communication devices and speech therapy via:
  - Fax: (518) 641-3207
  - Mail: CDPHP Referral Services, 500 Patroon Creek Blvd, Albany, NY 12206-1057
  - Phone: (518) 641-4100 or 1-800-274-2332

Applied behavioral analysis (ABA) services must be provided by or supervised by a NYS licensed board certified pursuant to Board Certified Behavioral Analyst (BCBA/BCBA-D). CDPHP has a network of plan providers for ABA treatment that meet credentialing requirements.

Members are responsible for any applicable deductible, copayment, or coinsurance amounts under their contract.

Billing codes for applied behavioral analysis are as follows:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>CPT Codes</th>
<th>CPT/HCPCS Code Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>H0031</td>
<td>Direct Services for Assessment (BCBA-D), per hour (unit), maximum of 3 units per 12 month period.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>H0032</td>
<td>Treatment plan development (BCBA-D or BCBA) per hour (unit), maximum of 2 units per 12 month period.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>H2012</td>
<td>Supervision of paraprofessional by BCBA-D or BCBA; per hour (unit), maximum of 52 units per 12 month period.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>H2014</td>
<td>Services by BCBA-D or BCBA, per 15 minutes (unit), maximum of 24 units per day.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>H2019</td>
<td>Therapeutic behavioral services by ABA paraprofessional/per 15 minutes (unit), maximum of 24 units per day.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Call the Behavioral Health dedicated services unit at 1-888-320-9584 with questions regarding CDPHP coverage for the screening, diagnosis, and treatment of autism.

Specialized Services—Electroconvulsive Therapy

CDPHP has established policies and procedures for authorizing electroconvulsive therapy (ECT). For details, see the complete medical policy by logging in securely at www.cdphp.com.

Specialized Services—Methadone Maintenance

CDPHP has established policies and procedures for authorizing methadone maintenance therapy (MMTTP). Authorization requirements are based on members’ benefits and eligibility.

Treatment is provided by a participating CDPHP methadone treatment facility that is certified by the New York State Office of Alcohol and Substance Abuse Services (OASAS).
Acute Phase
Active methadone administration to stabilize and mediate withdrawal symptoms involves skilled treatment services that include urine screening, individual and group counseling, motivational enhancements, and educational groups. The amount and intensity of services provided are determined by the needs of the member and should be documented in the treatment plan. Documentation indicates all of the required specifications for the six dimensions.

Maintenance Phase
Maintain therapeutic dose to allow overall functioning. Includes urine screenings and weekly or monthly visits. This phase is for members with history of chronic opioid dependence and whose medical record documentations indicate all of the required specifications for the six dimensions. Treatment planning should address eventual detoxification from methadone. Dimensions are as follows:
Dimension 1: Acute Intoxication and Withdrawal Potential
Dimension 2: Biomedical Conditions and Complications
Dimension 3: Emotional, Behavioral, or Cognitive Conditions, and Complications
Dimension 4: Readiness to Change
Dimension 5: Relapse, Continued Use, or Continued Problem Potential
Dimension 6: Recovery Environment

Specialized Services—Buprenorphine/Naloxone
Buprenorphine/Naloxone sublingual tablets containing buprenorphine HCl and naloxone HCl have been approved by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) for the treatment of opioid dependence. Buprenorphine/Naloxone is the first opioid approved for the office-based treatment of opioid dependence and prescribing is limited to physicians who meet qualifying requirements and have notified the Secretary of Health and Human Services of their intent to prescribe this product for the treatment of opioid dependence.

Prior authorization is not required through CDPHP.

Specialized Services—Psychological Testing
CDPHP has established policies and procedures for authorizing psychological testing for purposes of establishing differential diagnosis and behavioral health care treatment planning.

- Testing up to six hours does not require authorization. Provider submits the claims.
- CDPHP assumes that testing will take up to six hours and does not require authorization. Any additional hours will require review for medical necessity. The CDPHP Psychological and Neuropsychological Testing Request Form is available in the Provider Forms area of www.cdphp.com.
- When billing for testing please be aware of the following:
  - CDPHP authorizes testing based on one-hour increments (one unit of TEST = one hour of testing).
  - Neuropsych testing is a medical benefit, not a behavioral health benefit, but follows the same rules for authorization as psychological testing.
  - Provider conducting tests shall consult with the referring therapist if available to collect relevant clinical history.

Behavioral Health Complex Case Management (CCM) Program
CCM is the CDPHP program for case management of members who have chronic comorbid disorders and experience personal challenges maintaining independent living in the community. CCM targets chronically ill members who also have comorbid mental health and substance abuse disorders. These members may have frequent emergent admissions as a result of their inability to adhere to an appropriate outpatient treatment plan. Members newly diagnosed bipolar disorder, schizophrenia, or psychosis NOS are referred for case management for first episode psychosis (FEP) treatment program engagement. FEP referral is also made when first admission for other diagnoses with psychotic features.

The goal of CCM is to foster an optimal level of functioning in the community and reduce the member’s reliance on hospital care by facilitating engagement with a full range of outpatient resources. CDPHP behavioral health complex case managers will work collaboratively with CDPHP medical complex case managers to develop comprehensive treatment plans to treat the member’s comorbid disorders. Members typically participate in CCM from six to 12 months with a goal of removing the member from CCM when there has been no readmission to the hospital for six months.

The CCM case manager, a person licensed as a behavioral health care professional, will work in collaboration with the treating provider(s), the member, and the member’s family or support system.
The CCM case manager is responsible for:

- Contacting the member and treating provider(s) to discuss how the program operates and the potential value to the member. At this time, the member must agree to enroll in the program before any further involvement can occur.
- Developing a comprehensive case management plan that includes the following:
  - Short-term goals
  - Long-term goals
  - Timeframes for re-evaluation or follow-up activities and the member’s responses to services Resources to be utilized both internal and external to the CDPHP contracted network
  - Collaborative approaches to be used, including the participation of the member's PCP when appropriate
- Maintaining telephonic contact with the member based on two levels of intensity:
  - Monitoring contact—less intensive contact maintained primarily to monitor ongoing risk of decompensation or relapse
  - Stabilizing contact—more intensive contact during period of instability or crisis for the member
- Maintaining liaisons with social service agencies, courts, schools, and other community-based organizations to ensure that the member has access to the range of supports necessary to maintain adequate community functioning
- Understanding eligibility requirements and funding arrangements in order to facilitate the member's access to all necessary services, and to authorize services that meet the member’s clinical need to make the most effective use of the available benefit
- Coordinating care with the CDPHP medical CCM and develop comprehensive treatment plans to treat comorbid disorders
- Maintaining case management responsibility across all levels of care until the member is free of hospitalization for a period of six months or the member no longer agrees to case management
- The behavioral health provider is responsible for assisting in the coordination of care.

Behavioral Health Case Management for Medicaid–HARP

New York State intends that all HARP enrollees will be enrolled, with their consent, in Health Homes. The Health Home will serve as the case manager for all HARP services including the new Home and Community Based Services. If a HARP member is not enrolled in a Health Home, CDPHP will work with the individual to select a Health Home.

Effective July 1, 2016, CDPHP is partnering with Community Care Behavioral Health for the performance of behavioral health case management of the behavioral health services for HARP members. This contract will provide a staff augmentation that will integrate seamlessly with all other CDPHP functions and personnel, as these HARP case management services will be performed onsite at CDPHP corporate offices, using CDPHP systems, alongside CDPHP employees. In performance of BH case management, Community Care will be responsible for oversight of the Health Home care coordination services and directly provide case management of HARP enrollees where Health Home capacity is unavailable. CCBH also helps CDPHP develop provider profiles to gauge quality of care delivered by the CDPHP network, measure member satisfaction for HARP members, and develop and provide training for providers, including HCBS providers and health homes. CDPHP’s Care Management team co-manages with CCBH the co-existing medical conditions of our HARP members.

Sentinel Event Reporting

CDPHP maintains programs that reduce and prevent risk and assure the safety of members through ongoing processes of risk identification, risk analysis, action implementation, and action evaluation. Sentinel events are defined as unexpected occurrences involving death or serious physical or psychological injury, or “risk thereof.” “Risk thereof” includes actions or situations for which a recurrence would carry a significant chance of a serious adverse outcome.

As a CDPHP provider, you are required to report to CDPHP any of the following events when the member is currently in treatment authorized by CDPHP or any member for whom treatment was authorized by CDPHP within 12 months prior to the incident:

- Death/completed suicide
- Homicide
- Suicide attempt requiring medical intervention
- Any other occurrence that would carry a significant chance of a serious adverse outcome for the member, e.g., serious medication reaction, sexual or physical assault on inpatient unit or other inpatient events that would bear investigation, medication error, or those that might be defined by a regulatory agency.
- CDPHP assumes the provider will initiate appropriate legal action.
Coordination of Care with PCPs

CDPHP is committed to ensuring that behavioral health care and primary care services are well coordinated. Appropriate, confidential, and timely information sharing and careful medication monitoring are especially important when the member is receiving psychotropic medications and/or has a new or continuing medical problem.

- It is the provider's responsibility to help the member understand the importance of coordinating care among appropriate health care providers. Provider will encourage members to sign consent to release information for coordination of care.

Coordination of Care Within Behavioral Health

CDPHP is committed to ensuring that behavioral health care is well coordinated among behavioral health clinicians when more than one provider is involved in a member's care. If your patient is in the hospital, the hospital will share information with you and work collaboratively in the discharge planning process.

Communication among practitioners is an essential component of quality medical care. Written or verbal communications can help promote effective follow-up care and improve patient safety. It can be as simple as a phone call, progress note, or discharge summary. To help you do this, CDPHP has created a simple Exchange of Information Form. A PDF can be downloaded from the “Forms and Tools” section of the Provider tab at www.cdphp.com. CDPHP recognizes that even after a discussion of the importance of coordination of care, some patients may not allow their behavioral health information to be shared with their PCP. If this should occur, the refusal should be documented in the member's medical record.

Preventive Behavioral Health

CDPHP has behavioral health resources available within the Wellness section of our Web site at www.cdphp.com.

HEDIS and NQF Tip Sheets

CDPHP maintains tip sheets to help our network providers comply with Healthcare Effectiveness Data and Information Set (HEDIS®) guidelines. The HEDIS metrics listed below can be found on the Behavioral Health Provider Learning Library home page, under the HEDIS Toolkit Booklet and Behavioral Health Guidelines tab. Please click on “HEDIS Summary Tool for CDPHP Providers,” which suggests tips for achieving higher HEDIS scores and offers an in-depth look at the data collection process.

- Antidepressant Medication Management (AMM)
- Follow-up Care for Children Prescribed ADHD Medication (ADD)
- Follow-up After Hospitalization for Mental Illness (FUH)
- Follow-up After Emergency Department Visit for Mental Illness (FUM)
- Follow-up After Emergency Department Visit for Alcohol and Other Drug Dependence (FUA)
- Initiation and Engagement of Alcohol and Other Drug Dependence Treatment (IET)
- Diabetes Screening for People With Schizophrenia or Bipolar Disorder Who Are Using Antipsychotic Medications (SSD)
- Diabetes Monitoring for People With Diabetes and Schizophrenia (SMD)
- Cardiovascular Monitoring for People With Cardiovascular Disease and Schizophrenia (SMC)
- Adherence to Antipsychotic Medications for Individuals With Schizophrenia (SAA)
- Use of First-Line Psychosocial Care for Children and Adolescents on Antipsychotics (APP)
- Metabolic Monitoring for Children and Adolescents on Antipsychotics (APM)
- Use of Multiple Concurrent Antipsychotics in Children and Adolescents (APC)

The National Quality Forum (NQF) is a not-for-profit, nonpartisan, membership-based organization that works to catalyze improvements in health care. NQF measures and standards serve as a critically important foundation for initiatives to enhance health care value, make patient care safer, and achieve better outcomes.

For 2017, CDPHP quality metrics for Enhanced Primary Care (EPC) practices include two NQF measures:

- Tobacco Use Assessment (NQF Measure #0028)
- Screening for Clinical Depression (NQF Measure #0418)
**Provider On-Site Visits/Reviews/Audits**

CDPHP maintains policies and procedures that address on-site provider visits/audits and reviews.

- Providers agree that, according to contractual terms, CDPHP shall be granted access to provider physical sites to conduct site reviews, treatment record reviews, medical chart-to-claim audits, and/or fraud investigation audits.
- Provider offices may be subject to take-backs. CDPHP reserves the right to recoup overpayments based on over-coding.

**Behavioral Health Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) – Medicaid – HARP**

For detailed information on Home and Community Based Services that are available to Medicaid – HARP members, please see Section 3 of this manual.

**Assisted Outpatient Treatment (AOT) Orders**

Courts may order certain Medicaid members to participate in assisted outpatient treatment (AOT) programs. Information on the AOT program can be found on New York Office of Mental Health’s website: http://bi.omh.ny.gov/aot/about. For these members, services must follow the AOT Order and/or the integrated treatment plan created by the member’s case manager, as well as CDPHP protocol. In the event, an individual does not show for an appointment, the provider must follow state and CDPHP protocol, including calling the member’s case manager immediately. See the behavioral health page on www.cdphp.com for an AOT tip sheet for providers.
Exchange of Information Form
This is not a request for medical records.

CDPHP requires contracted behavioral health providers to coordinate treatment with primary care practitioners (PCPs) and other behavioral health providers involved in a member’s care. Please complete this form and send it to the appropriate care provider(s) treating the member.

Patient Name: ________________________ DOB: ____________________

Treating Behavioral Health Clinician/Facility Information:
Name: ________________________________ Phone: ____________________________
Address: ________________________________ Fax: ____________________________

PCP or Other Behavioral Health Clinician/Facility/Information:
Name: ________________________________ Phone: ____________________________
Address: ________________________________ Fax: ____________________________

Please be advised that I saw a patient from your practice for a mental health and/or substance evaluation:
Diagnostic description: ______________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Medications: _________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Other treating health care professionals involved in this patient’s treatment: _________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Treatment recommendations:
☐ Individual Therapy ☐ Medication Management ☐ Family Therapy
☐ Group Therapy ☐ Substance Abuse Treatment ☐ Couples Therapy
☐ Other: __________________________________________________________________________________________________

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,

________________________________________________ _____________________ _____________________________________
Print Name Credentials Phone Number

To the party receiving this information: If information is disclosed from alcohol or substance abuse records protected by Federal confidentiality rules (42 CFR Part 2), those rules prohibit you from making any further disclosure of this information unless further disclosure is expressly permitted by the written consent of the person to whom it pertains or as otherwise permitted by these rules.

Member Consent: I hereby authorize the behavioral health clinician/facility listed above to release the information contained on this form to the practitioner/provider listed above. The reason for disclosure is to facilitate continuity and coordination of treatment. This consent will last one year from the date signed. I understand that I may revoke my consent in writing at any time except to the extent that the practitioner or entity which is to make the disclosure has already acted in reliance on it. I understand that my treatment is not conditional in any way on my consenting to this disclosure.

I do not want to have information shared with:
☐ My PCP/medical practitioner. ☐ My other behavioral health practitioner(s)/provider(s)
☐ I am not currently receiving services from a PCP/other medical practitioner.
☐ I am not currently receiving services from any other behavioral health practitioner/provider.

Patient Signature (If other than patient, state relationship to patient) __________________________ Date __________________________

Behavioral Health Clinician/Facility Representative Signature __________________________ Date __________________________

Place a completed copy of this form in the patient’s medical record and provide signed copy to the patient.
Document Guidelines for Outpatient Behavioral Health Procedures/Services

These guidelines outline the documentation requirements for psychotherapy services in the fields of psychiatry, psychology, clinical social work, and substance use disorders (SUD) for the diagnosis and treatment of various mental and substance use disorders and/or diseases.

Indications:

A. Approved Providers of Service
   a. Licensed Physicians (MD/DO)
   b. Licensed Clinical Psychologists
   c. Licensed Clinical Social Workers (LCSW-R in New York State)
   d. Licensed Psychiatric Nurse Practitioners (NPP)
   e. Licensed Mental Health Counselors
   f. Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist

B. General Coverage Requirements:

Outpatient psychiatric services must be reasonable and necessary for the diagnosis or treatment of the patient’s condition. Psychiatric and SUD services must be rendered by individuals licensed or otherwise authorized by the state in which they practice and are qualified by their training to perform these services.

Coverage Criteria. The documentation must demonstrate the following:

Individualized Treatment Plan. Services are provided under an individualized written plan of treatment established by an approved licensed provider. The documentation must state the type, amount, frequency, and duration of the services to be furnished and indicate the diagnoses and anticipated goals. For Medicaid–Select Plan and Medicaid–HARP, such treatment plans shall reflect a person-centered approach, considering the individual’s strengths, need, and preferences in order to support his/her recovery goals.

Reasonable Expectation of Improvement. Services are for the purpose of diagnostic study or reasonably expected to improve the patient’s condition. The treatment must, at a minimum, be designed to reduce or control the patient’s psychiatric or SUD symptoms so as to prevent relapse or hospitalization, and improve or maintain the patient’s level of functioning.

It is not necessary that a course of therapy have as its goal restoration of the patient to the level of functioning exhibited prior to the onset of the illness, although this may be appropriate for some patients. For many patients, particularly those with long-term, chronic conditions, control of symptoms and maintenance of a functional level to avoid further deterioration or hospitalization is an acceptable expectation of improvement. “Improvement” in this context is measured by comparing the effect of continuing treatment versus discontinuing it. Where there is a reasonable expectation that if treatment services were withdrawn the patient’s condition would deteriorate, relapse further, or require hospitalization, this criterion would be met.

Some patients may undergo a course of treatment which increases their level of functioning, but then reach a point where further significant progress is not expected. When stability can be maintained without further treatment or with less intensive treatment, the psychological services are no longer medically necessary.

Frequency and Duration of Services. There are no specific limits on the length of time that services may be covered. There are many factors that affect the outcome of treatment; among them are the nature of the illness, prior history, the goals of treatment, and the patient’s response. As long as the documentation shows that the patient continues to show improvement in accordance with his/her individualized treatment plan, and the frequency of services is within accepted norms of medical practice, coverage may be continued.

When documentation shows that the patient has reached a point in his/her treatment where further improvement does not appear to be indicated and there is no reasonable expectation of significant improvement, the outpatient services are no longer considered reasonable or medically necessary.

C. Specific Coverage Requirements:

Information in this part of the guideline has been divided into four (4) sections. These sections address the following CPT/HCPCS procedure codes:

I. Psychiatric Diagnostic Procedures (90791, 90792)
II. Interactive Complexity (90785)
III. Psychotherapy (90832-90838, 90845-90853)
IV. Electro-Convulsive Therapy (ECT) (90870)

Revised May 2017
Section I: Psychiatric Diagnostic Interview Examination (90791-90792):

Description: The psychiatric diagnostic procedure codes require the elicitation of a complete medical (including past, family, social) and psychiatric history, a mental status examination, establishment of an initial diagnosis, an evaluation of the patient’s ability and capacity to respond to treatment, and an initial plan of treatment. Information may be obtained from not only the patient, but also other physicians, health care providers, and/or family if the patient is unable to provide a complete history.

Note: Codes 90791 and 90792 may not be reported on the same day as an E&M (evaluation and management) service performed by the same individual for the same patient.

Documentation: The medical record must reflect the elements outlined in the above description and must be rendered by a qualified provider.

Comments: For an individual provider, the Psychiatric Diagnostic Interview Exam is covered once, at the outset of an illness or suspected illness and subsequently, it is covered once during any 12 month period. Note: If there is a 90 day break in treatment, another Psychiatric Diagnostic Interview Exam may be billed. In addition, Medicaid members are allowed three diagnostic interviews per calendar year per provider.

Section II: Interactive Complexity (90785):

Description: “Interactive complexity refers to specific communication factors that complicate the delivery of a psychiatric procedure. Common factors include more difficult communication with discordant or emotional family members and engagement of young and verbally undeveloped or impaired patients.” (CPT 2013, Professional Edition, p.483)

The interactive complexity component code 90785 may be used in conjunction with codes for diagnostic psychiatric evaluation (90791, 90792) and psychotherapy (90832, 90834, 90837), psychotherapy when performed with an evaluation and management service (90833, 90836, 90838), and group psychotherapy (90853).

The code is used principally to evaluate children and also adults who do not have the ability to interact through ordinary verbal communication. The health care provider uses inanimate objects, such as toys and dolls for a child, physical aids and non-verbal communication to overcome barriers to therapeutic interaction, or an interpreter for a person who is deaf or one who does not speak the same language as the healthcare provider.

- Interactive complexity may also be used in the evaluation of adult patients with organic mental deficits, or for those who are catatonic or mute.
- Interactive complexity may be reported with psychotherapy when at least one of the following is present:
  - Maladaptive communication (e.g., high anxiety, high reactivity, repeated questions or disagreement)
  - Emotional or behavioral conditions inhibiting implementation of treatment plan
  - Mandated reporting/event exists (e.g., abuse or neglect) or
  - Play equipment, devices, interpreter, or translator required due to inadequate language expression or different language spoken between patient and professional.

Documentation: The medical record must reflect the elements outlined in the above description and must be rendered by a qualified provider and must indicate that the person being evaluated does not have the ability to interact through normal verbal communicative channels. Additionally, the medical record must include adaptations utilized in the session and the rationale for employing these interactive techniques. If the patient is capable of ordinary verbal communication, this code should not be used. The medical record must include treatment recommendations.

Section III: Psychotherapy Psychiatric Therapeutic Procedures (90832-90838, 90845-90853):

Information in this part of the guideline has been subdivided into two (2) sections. These sections address the following CPT/HCPCS procedure codes:

Codes 90832-90838—Insight oriented, behavior modifying, supportive, and/or interactive psychotherapy

Codes 90846-90853—Group psychotherapy, family psychotherapy, and/or interactive group psychotherapy

1. Codes 90832-90838 represent insight oriented, behavior modifying, supportive, and/or interactive psychotherapy

   Description: Procedures 90832-90838 (psychotherapy) are defined as “the treatment for mental illness and behavioral disturbances in which the physician or other qualified health care professional through definitive therapeutic communication attempts to alleviate the emotional disturbances, reverse or change maladaptive patterns of behavior and encourage personality growth and development.” (CPT 2013, Professional Edition, p.485)
**Documentation:** The medical record must indicate the time spent in the psychotherapy encounter and the therapeutic maneuvers, such as behavior modification, supportive or interpretive interactions that were applied to produce a therapeutic change. Behavior modification is not a separate service, but is an adjunctive measure in psychotherapy. Additionally, a periodic summary of goals, progress toward goals, and an updated treatment plan must be included in the medical record. Prolonged periods of psychotherapy must be well-supported in the medical record describing the necessity for ongoing treatment.

Procedure codes 90832-90838 (psychotherapy for 30 to 60 minutes)—report the code closest to the actual time (i.e., 16-37 minutes for 90832 and 90833, 38-52 minutes for 90834 and 90836, and 53 or more minutes for 90837 and 90838. Procedure codes 90833, 90836 and 90838 are add on codes that should be used in conjunction with evaluation and management (E/M) codes 99201-99205, 99211-99215.

**Comments:** While a variety of psychotherapeutic techniques are recognized for coverage under these codes, the services must be performed by persons authorized and licensed by the state in which they practice.

To report both an E/M code and a psychotherapy add-on code (+90833, +90836, +90838), the two services must be significant and separately identifiable. Psychotherapy codes that include an E&M (evaluation and management) component are payable only to physicians and NPPs. The E&M (evaluation and management) component of the services must be documented in the record. A psychotherapy code should not be billed when the service is not primarily a psychotherapy service, that is, when the service could be more accurately described by an evaluation and management or other code.

The duration of a course of psychotherapy must be individualized for each patient. Prolonged treatment may be subject to medical necessity review. The provider must document the medical necessity for prolonged treatment.

2. Codes 90846, 90847, and 90853

**Description:**

Codes 90846 and 90847 describe the treatment of the family unit when maladaptive behaviors of family members are exacerbating the beneficiary's mental illness or interfering with the treatment, or to assist the family in addressing the maladaptive behaviors of the patient and to improve treatment compliance. Code 90846 is used when the patient is not present. Code 90847 is used when the patient is present.

**Documentation:** The medical record must document the conditions described under the “Description” and “Comments” sections relative to codes 90846 and 90847.

**Comments:** Family psychotherapy services are covered only where the primary purpose of such psychotherapy is the treatment of the patient's condition. Examples include:

- When there is a need to observe and correct, through psychotherapeutic techniques, the patient's interaction with family members (90847).
- Where there is a need to assess the conflicts or impediments within the family, and assist, through psychotherapy, the family members in the management of the patient (90846 or 90847).
- Psychotherapy codes used for individual therapy are “with patient and/or family.” In an individual session family members may ask to speak with the provider alone or together with the patient. Providers may also request participation of family in the individual session either with the patient or without the patient. Individual sessions that include family should not be billed as both individual therapy and family. A family therapy session could occur on the same day as an individual therapy session but must be a separate distinct service, utilizing different modalities of treatment.
- The term “family” may apply to traditional family members, live-in companions, or significant others involved in the care of the patient.

Codes 90846 and 90847 are not timed but are typically 45 to 60 minutes in duration; CDPHP requires documentation of the time involved in rendering the 90846 and 90847 service to support medical necessity.

Codes 90846 and 90847 do not pertain to consultation and interaction with paid staff members at an institution. Facility staff members are not considered “significant others” for the purposes of these guidelines.

**Code 90853:**

**Description:** Codes 90853 represent psychotherapy administered in a group setting, facilitated by a trained therapist simultaneously providing therapy to multiple patients. The group therapy session lasts 60-90 minutes. Personal and group dynamics are discussed and explored in a therapeutic treatment setting allowing emotional catharsis, instruction, insight, education and support.

**Documentation:** The medical record must reflect a summary of the group discussion and the individual’s participation and any information pertinent to the individual’s participation.
Comments: Group therapy, since it involves psychotherapy, must be led by a person who is licensed or certified by his or her licensing state to perform this service. This will usually mean a psychiatrist, psychologist, clinical social worker, licensed mental health counselor, or other person licensed or certified (and registered) to do psychotherapy.

*See below for additional information on code 90785.

**Section IV. ECT (90870)**

**Description:** Code 90870, electroconvulsive therapy (ECT), is described as the application of electric current to the brain, through scalp electrodes to produce a seizure. It is used primarily to treat major depressive disorder when antidepressant medication is contraindicated and for certain other clinical conditions.

**Comments:** When a psychiatrist performs both the ECT and the associated anesthesia, no separate payment is made for the anesthesia. Code 90870 is limited to use by physicians (MD/DO) only.

**Limitations:**

Severe and profound mental retardation (ICD-9 codes 318.1, 318.2, 319,) is never covered for psychotherapy services (CPT codes 90832-90838). In such cases, rehabilitative, evaluation and management (E/M) codes, or pharmacological management codes should be reported.

Patients with dementia represent a very vulnerable population in which co-morbid psychiatric conditions are common. However, for such a patient to benefit from psychotherapy services requires that their dementia to be mild and that they retain the capacity to recall the therapeutic encounter from one session, individual or group, to another. This capacity to meaningfully benefit from psychotherapy must be documented in the medical record. Psychotherapy services are not covered when documentation indicates that dementia has produced a severe enough cognitive defect to prevent psychotherapy from being effective.

Any diagnostic or psychotherapeutic procedure rendered by a practitioner not practicing within the scope of his/her licensure in New York state or other state authorization will be denied.

**Limitations to Psychotherapy Codes**

The following services do not represent reasonable and necessary outpatient psychotherapy services and/or coverage is excluded:

- programs attempting to enhance emotional wellness, e.g., day care programs;
- day care programs, which provide primarily social, recreational, or diversional activities, custodial or respite care;
- services to a skilled nursing facility resident that should be expected to be provided by the nursing facility staff;
- vocational training when services are related solely to specific employment opportunities, work skills, or work settings;
- biofeedback training for psychosomatic conditions;
- recovery meetings such as Alcoholics Anonymous, 12 Step, Al Anon, Narcotics Anonymous, due to their free availability in the community;
- telephone calls to patients, collateral resources and agencies;
- evaluation of records, reports, tests, and other data;
- explanation of results to family, employers, or others;
- preparation of reports for agencies, courts, schools, or insurance companies, etc. for medico-legal or informational purposes;
- screening procedures provided routinely to patients without regard to the signs and symptoms of the patient’s mental illness.

**Source:**

*These Document Guidelines are based on the federal government’s CMS National Coverage Policy for Medicare Part A and Part B services in the fields of psychiatry, psychology, clinical social work, and psychiatric nursing for the diagnosis and treatment of various mental disorders and/or diseases.*
Quality Management Program Committees

1. Behavioral Health Utilization Management Committee

Participating providers, representing the behavioral health specialties, provide advice and recommendations concerning utilization management related to behavioral health, as well provides expert opinions on behavioral health issues. Discussions include: the development, approval, and review of policies; recommending procedures for benefit coverage by assessing technologies, medical interventions, and drugs in terms of efficacy and safety; recommending revisions to the member benefit package; monitoring utilization trends; development/selection of industry standard medical necessity/clinically appropriate screening criteria used for UM decision-making; and monitoring timely resolution of UM determinations and service indicators.

The committee members are responsible for sharing information relative to trends in the behavioral health industry, and exchanging ideas on how to affect better outcomes with specific populations. Their scope includes all CDPHP lines of business except Medicaid HARP.

The primary goal is to impact the behavioral health community by moving them toward the fulfillment of the CDPHP health value strategy. The committee meets four times a year, is chaired by the CDPHP behavioral health medical director, and includes representatives from psychiatry, psychology, social work, pediatrics, and substance abuse treatment. Committee minutes are reported to the UMC, QMC, and then to the board of directors.

2. HARP Utilization Management Committee

The HARP UM Committee consists of participating providers, representing behavioral health specialties, and provides advice and recommendations concerning utilization management related to behavioral health for the members of the CDPHP Medicaid HARP product, and provides expert opinions on behavioral health issues. Discussions include: the development, approval, and review of policies; recommending procedures for benefit coverage by assessing technologies, medical interventions, and drugs in terms of efficacy and safety; recommending revisions to the member benefit package; monitoring utilization trends; development/selection of industry standard medical necessity/clinically appropriate screening criteria used for UM decision-making; and monitoring timely resolution of UM determinations and service indicators.

The committee meets four times a year, is chaired by the CDPHP behavioral health medical director, and includes representatives from psychiatry, psychology, social work, pediatrics, and substance abuse treatment.

The committee shall submit results of its activities to the Utilization Management committee, which reports through the Quality Management committee to the Board of Directors.

3. HARP Quality Stakeholder Advisory Group

The HARP Quality Stakeholder Advisory Group (QSAG) shall be chaired by the Behavioral Health Medical Director and led by the Behavioral Health Quality Management Administrator; will meet at least quarterly; will report to the HARP UM Committee; and will maintain records documenting attendance, findings, recommendations, and actions. It will be responsible for carrying out the planned activities of the HARP Behavioral Health Quality Management program and be accountable to and report regularly to the HARP Behavioral Health UM Committee concerning BH QM activities for the Medicaid HARP line of business only.

The HARP QSAG members review and provide input on service or clinical quality monitors, preventive and clinical practice guidelines, and case management activities. They provide expert opinions on behavioral health issues, encourage and promote communication between CDPHP and the BH provider network, review and provide input for satisfaction surveys, share information relative to trends in the behavioral health care industry, and share ideas and recommendations for effecting better outcomes with specific populations. The committee’s mission is to exchange ideas on how to affect better treatment outcomes, and review the findings of BH-specific quality improvement initiatives, performance improvement projects and focused studies.

State requirements for the CDPHP HARP product include the involvement of stakeholders which shall include in an advisory capacity; members, family members, peer specialists, providers, plan subcontractors, RPC, and/or other member serving agencies. Satisfaction of this requirement is met by the creation of the HARP QSAG, which will report to the HARP UM Committee.

4. Quality Stakeholder Advisory Group

The Quality Stakeholder Advisory Group (QSAG) shall be chaired by the Behavioral Health Medical Director and led by the Behavioral Health Quality Management Administrator; will meet at least quarterly; will report regularly to the Behavioral Health UM Committee; and will maintain records documenting attendance, findings, recommendations, and actions. It will be responsible for carrying out the planned activities of the Behavioral Health Quality Management program and be accountable to and report regularly to the Behavioral Health UM Committee concerning BH QM activities for all lines of business except HARP.

The QSAG members are responsible for sharing information relative to trends in the behavioral health industry, and exchanging ideas on how to affect better outcomes with specific populations. The QSAG shall review the findings of BH-specific quality improvement initiatives (QIAs), performance improvement projects and focused studies.